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EZRA-NEHEMIAH

BY DR. W. O. E. OESTERLEY

Chronology.—As a preliminary step in the study of this book the two following tables of dates will be found useful:

(a) Dates of the Kings of Persia—

Cyrus 539-629

Cambyses 529-522

Darius I 521-485

Xerxes I 485-464

Artaxerxes I 464-424

(b) Dates and events mentioned in Ezra-Nehemiah—

	Ezra 1:1. 1st year of Cyrus (cf. Ezra 5:13; Ezra 6:3) as ruler of the Jews.
	537. The return of the Jews from Babylon to Jerusalem under Zerubbabel and Joshua.

	Ezra 3:1. 7th month (Tisri), presumably the same year (cf. Ezra 3:6).
	537. The rebuilding of the altar and restoration of the sacrificial system.

	Ezra 3:8. 2nd month (Iyar), 2nd year, presumably of Cyrus.
	536. The laying of the foundation-stone of the Temple.

	Ezra 4:5. Cyrus-Darius. . . 
	536-520. Cessation of Temple building "all the days of Cyrus . . . even until the reign of Darius," i.e. lus 2nd year; see below, 424.

	Ezra 4:6. Xerxes, presumably the beginning of his reign.
	485. Samaritan accusation against the Jews sent to the king.

	Ezra 4:7. Artaxerxes, date not mentioned. . . .
	464-424. A letter written in Syrian to Artaxerxes, contents not specified.

	Ezra 4:8. Artaxerxes, date not mentioned. . . .
	464-424. A letter written to Artaxerxes by different authors from those of the preceding letter, in reference to the building of the walls of the city.

	Ezra 4:24. 2nd year of Darius (cf. Ezra 4:5) 
	520. Cessation of the Temple building, which had been begun in 536 (see 38), until the 2nd year of Darius. [Note that according to Hag., Zech. the 2nd year of Darius was that in which the building of the Temple was begun.]

	Ezra 6:15. 6th year of Darius, 3rd of Adar (12th month).
	516. Completion of the Temple.

	Ezra 6:19. 1st month (Nisan), 14th day, presumably the following year.
	515. Celebration of the Passover.

	Ezra 7:1 f. 7th year of Artaxerxes, 5th month (Ab).
	458. Arrival of Ezra in Jerusalem.

	Ezra 10:16. 10th month (Tebeth), presumably same year.
	458. Investigation in the matter of mixed marriages.

	Ezra 10:17. 1st month (Nisan), presumably the following year.
	457. Investigation concluded.

	Nehemiah 1:1; Nehemiah 2:1. 20th year of Artaxerxes, in the month Chislev (9th month).
	445. Nehemiah arrives in Jerusalem.

	Nehemiah 5:14. 20th-32nd year of Artaxerxes. . . .
	445-433. The twelve years of Nehemiah's administration.

	Nehemiah 6:15. Elul (6th month) 25th day, presumably the year following Nehemiah's arrival.
	444. Completion of the walls in fifty-two days.

	Nehemiah 8:1. 7th month (Tisri), presumably the same year.
	444. The reading of the Law by Ezra.

	Nehemiah 13:6. 32nd year of Artaxerxes.
	433. Nehemiah's return to Jerusalem (his departure is nowhere mentioned).


Title and Place in Canon.—Although in the EV the book is divided into two parts, each with a different title, this was not so originally; for in the Hebrew MSS they appear as one book, and the contents themselves show that they belong to one book, since the details of Ezra's work occur partly in "Ezr." (7-10) and partly in "Neh." (Nehemiah 7:70 to Nehemiah 8:12), which are found all together in the LXX. But, further, it is in the highest degree probable that originally 1 and 2 Ch., Ezr., Neh. formed one large work under the title Dibre ha-jamim, "Annals," dealing with the history of Israel from the beginning. The fact that in the Hebrew Bible (though not in the LXX) Ch. follows Ezr.-Neh. is no argument against this, because Ch. was not admitted into the Canon until after Ezr.-Neh.; the former differed largely from the parallel history in the canonical historical books, while Ezr.-Neh. was the only book which gave the history of the period dealt with (Hag., Zech. are primarily prophetical, not historical books), So that originally the facts were probably as follows: the large Dibre ha-jamim was compiled from a number of sources; it was not part of the Scriptures; in course of time the portion dealing with the Persian period was detached and added to the Scriptures, but not in its logical place after 1 and 2 K., because it was not sanctified by antiquity; later still, when the question as to what books "defiled the hands" (i.e. were "canonical," see p. 39) or not became a burning one, it was ultimately decided to admit Ch. into the "Canon." The order of Ch. and Ezr.-Neh. in the Hebrew Bible, therefore, is not chronological, but that of their admission into the Canon.

Sources.—That the book is a compilation made from several sources may be regarded as certain; but to assign its source to each component part of the compilation can only be done tentatively. In a number of instances the source from which a passage is taken may be indicated with practical certainty; but with regard to others opinions not unnaturally differ because of the indefinite data in such passages themselves. The following enumeration will probably be regarded as correct in its general outline, though agreement as to all the details is not to be expected. The sources utilised by the Chronicler are the following:

(a) The Memoirs of Ezra.—The Chronicler made use of this source in two ways: he made verbatim extracts, as in Ezra 7:27 f; Ezra 8:1-36; Ezra 9:1-15; and he utilised this source without making verbal extracts, as in Ezra 7:12-26, and in a number of passages in which he has worked over extracts from this source and stamped them with the impress of his own point of view, viz. Ezra 1:1-4; Ezra 2:68-70; Ezra 7:1-10; Ezra 10:1-44, Nehemiah 7:73 b - Nehemiah 8:12-18; Nehemiah 9-11 (with the exception of a few verses in Nehemiah 11). The passage Ezra 2:1 to Ezra 6:7 (=Nehemiah 7:6-73 a) is also probably from the memoirs of either Ezra or Nehemiah, though originally from some other official source.

(b) The Memoirs of Nehemiah.—Here again the Chronicler has utilised his source in two ways: first, by making direct extracts from it (Nehemiah 1:1 to Nehemiah 7:5, Nehemiah 13:4-31) and also by working over material from it in accordance with his own ideas (Nehemiah 11:3-36; Nehemiah 12:27-47; Nehemiah 13:1-3).

(c) A Temple Record.—Extracts from what may well have been a document kept among the Temple records were made by the Chronicler in the accounts he gives of the building of the Temple (Ezra 4:6-23; Ezra 5:1-6; Ezra 5:15).

(d) An Official List.—The list of the heads of priestly and Levitical families given in Nehemiah 12:1-26 is taken from another source; but the document used, like that found in the memoirs of Nehemiah (Nehemiah 11:3-36), was in all probability kept among the Temple records.

(e) Other Sources.—The remaining passages of the book (Ezra 1:5-11; Ezra 3:1-13; Ezra 4:1-5; Ezra 4:24; Ezra 6:14; Ezra 6:16-22; Ezra 7:11; Ezra 8:35 f.) are largely the work of the Chronicler; but they are based on material gathered from various sources, impossible to specify now.

Treatment of Material, and Historicity of the Book.—The sources at the disposal of the Chronicler in making his compilation were thus various and of unequal value, and they evidently did not supply data for the whole period of which he intended to give the history. In reading through the book one is struck by the want of historical sequence and by the looseness of the way in which the different incidents are jotted down. That the book as we now have it, was intended to be its final form cannot be believed. Judging from the narrative as given in the Greek Ezra one is justified in believing that our book existed in more than one form; and this may imply that several efforts were made to bring it into final shape, but that this really never took place. At any rate, the material which lay before the Chronicler was used in an arbitrary and selective manner, with the result that it is quite impossible to get a clear and certain picture of the course of events during the period treated. But the difficulties which this treatment of the material have occasioned to historical students have not deterred them from seeking solutions, even though these involved drastic courses; nor can it be denied that in some points the suggested solutions have much in their favour. It is contended that the account of the return of exiles under Zerubbabel in 537 (Ezra 1:1 ff.) is unhistorical; that the Temple and the walls were rebuilt not by the returned exiles, but by those who (according to 2 Kings 25:12; 2 Kings 25:22) had been left in Palestine when their brethren were led away captive; that the return from the Exile took place under the leadership of Ezra after Nehemiah's term of administration, namely in the year 433, after which the public reading and acceptation of the Law, as recorded in Nehemiah 8, took place. The history as told in Ezr.-Neh. is thus regarded as having been theoretically constructed by the Chronicler in accordance with what he conceived it to have been. For the arguments and deductions which have been put forward in favour of this theory recourse must be had to the larger commentaries and other works (see Bibliography below). It must suffice to point out here that while the chaotic state in which our book has come down to us does, in some respects, justify the drastic solution just outlined (especially when the books of Hag. and Zech. and the Greek Ezra are taken into consideration), there are, on the other hand, grave difficulties in accepting it in its entirety. It is said in 2 Kings 25:12 that only the poorest of the land were left to be vine-dressers and husbandmen when the great leading away captive to Babylon took place. That these poverty-stricken labourers should have been able to rebuild the Temple and the city walls is highly improbable. It is true that this description of the people is contradicted by what is said in the same chapter (2 Chronicles 34:23 ff.); but according to 2 Chronicles 34:26 (cf. Jeremiah 43:4-7) the flower of even the remnant of those left in the land emigrated to Egypt. From a religious point of view, too, the remnant in the land lacked the requisite zeal for rebuilding the Temple. Their ancestral faith cannot have been very deep-seated if what is said in Ezra 9 f. and Nehemiah 13 about their settling down among the heathen and intermarrying with them be true; and there is no reason to doubt this.

The estimate of the historical value of our book will, of course, largely depend upon the extent to which the views just mentioned are accepted; but, at any rate, all that has been incorporated from the personal memoirs of Ezra and Nehemiah must be regarded as having a high historical value, even where it is evident that the Chronicler has to some extent coloured them. Some of the other documents utilised also give historical importance to the book, especially as some of the Temple records were laid under contribution. It is the fatal intrusion of the Chronicler's own ideas which has been so harmful to the history; nevertheless, the indispensability of the book is seen at once when it is realised that it constitutes our only authority for the period dealt with. (On the subject of the two preceding paragraphs see pp. 77-79, 572f.).

Authorship and Date.—In what has been said it has been taken for granted that the author—more strictly compiler—was the Chronicler to whom we are indebted for the books of Chronicles. And this, indeed, does not admit of doubt; the special features of 1 and 2 Ch. are precisely those of Ezr.-Neh.; peculiarities of style, particular words and expressions, and, above all, the religious point of view whereby the narrative is coloured, are characteristic of these books and of these only; they come from the same hand. In dealing with the date it has to be remembered that since the book has incorporated material from various sources belonging to different ages, no one date can be assigned to it excepting as it exists in its present form. In so far as these sources are brought into connexion with the names of Persian kings, and assuming that this is correctly done, the dates of the kings in question will, of course, be the approximate dates of those parts of the book. So that the earliest portion will belong to the time of Cyrus, about 537, while the latest parts of the sources, the memoirs of Nehemiah, cannot have been written later than the end of the reign of Artaxerxes, about 424. As to the date of the book in its present form, we have two definite data; in Nehemiah 12:10; Nehemiah 12:22 Jaddua is mentioned in the list of high priests, and he lived in the time of Alexander the Great (Josephus. Antiq., XI. vii. 2, viii. 7), and in the same passage the expression "the Persian" applied to Darius implies that the Persian empire was no more in existence. Our book, therefore, in its present form belongs to the Greek age; in all probability later than 300 B.C.

Literature.—(a) Ryle (CB), T. Witton Davies (Cent.B), Crafer, Adeney (Ex.B). (b) Guthe and Batten (SBOT), Batten (ICC). (c) Bertheau-Ryssel (KEH), Oettli und Meinhold (KHS), Siegfried (HK), Bertholet (KHC). Other Literature: Sayce, Intr. to Ezra, Neh., and Esther; van Hoonacker, Nouvelles Études sur la restauration Juive; Kosters, Die Wiederherstellung Israels in der persischen Periode; E. Meyer, Die Entstehung des Judenthums; G. A. Smith, The Book of the Twelve Prophets, ii. pp. 187-252; Sellin, Studien zur Entstehungsgeschichte der jüdischen Gemeinde; Torrey, Ezra Studies; Sir Henry Howorth, PSBA 1901-1902. The Introductions mentioned in the Literature to 1 and 2 Ch., and the relevant articles in the Bible Dictionaries.

THE HISTORICAL BOOKS OF THE OLD TESTAMENT

BY DR. F, J. FOAKES JACKSON

Bible History, "Prophetical"—The OT contains books which may be termed historical, but although they are grouped together in our Bibles, this is not the case in the arrangement adopted by the Jews. The only book which they perhaps recognised as history, the Chronicles (Dibhrê hayyâmîm, "words of years"), is placed at the very end of the sacred volume, whilst the main portion of the books known to us as "historical" is styled "prophetical." Thus the story of Israel is to the Jews in itself a prophecy (that is, a telling forth) of God's will and purpose to His people. In accordance with this ideal we find historical episodes interwoven, as in Isaiah and Jeremiah, with prophetic utterances. In judging the historical books, therefore, we must bear in mind that they do not conform to the standard demanded of modern historical writing. They are "prophetical"—that is, written with a view to edify and instruct—and are not designed to be text-books replete with colourless if accurate historical information.

Main Features of Historical Writing in the Bible.—The Hebrews are remarkable for the interest taken in the past of their nation, and this is the more strange as the Jew does not seem by nature to be disposed towards historical composition. Between the close of the OT story and the dissolution of the Jewish nation in the days of Hadrian, the people passed through some of the most stirring crises in the tragedy of humanity, yet many of the most important are scarcely recorded. But for the renegade Josephus we should have had no particulars of the fall of Jerusalem before the army of Titus. Yet in the OT, though the interest is almost entirely religious, we have a fairly complete record of Israel's fortunes from the conquest of its inheritance in Palestine to the restoration of the Jewish polity by Nehemiah.

Variety.—Bible history is remarkable, among other things, for its variety. No book in its present form is arranged like the others. Judges is unmistakable as compared with Joshua; Samuel and Kings have little resemblance; whilst Ezra-Nehemiah belongs to an entirely different school of thought, and Esther is absolutely unique in the OT and even in the Apocrypha. The materials, moreover, of which many of the books are composed are of the most varied description. We have in Kings, to take but a single example, the framework of a chronological history arranged in regnal years, chronicles of the kingdoms, Temple records, biographies, intermingled with which are stories told with all the magic art of portraying scenes inherent in the Eastern raconteur. We find in other books an admixture of pious exhortation, legal formulae, genealogies, and the like. In short, it may be said of the OT books of history that each has its own variegated pattern, which reveals the individuality of its author or compiler.

Choice of Subjects.—In their choice of subjects the prophetical historians of the Hebrew nation display characteristic peculiarities. We are surprised alike at what they tell us and what they omit. They are in a sense the least, and in another the most, patriotic of historians. They dwell but little on the national glories. How briefly are the successes of Saul over the Philistines, or the victories of Omri or Jeroboam II, or even those of the pious kings of Judah, recorded! Their story is often rather that of the nation's failure to reach its ideal, and even of how it fell short of the standard attained by less favoured peoples. And yet we cannot read the historical books without feeling chat they are instinct with a love of country and filled with a sense of Yahweh's protecting power. But the seeker after historical information will often be disappointed at the lack of facts where he most desires them. No details are given as to how Joshua conquered Central Palestine and conducted the nation to Shechem, its ancient capital. We learn nothing about the arrival of the Philistines, those formidable enemies of Israel. Nothing except the bare fact is preserved of the conquest of Og and his seventy cities. We seek in vain for the cause of David's feebleness, which made the revolt of Absalom so formidable. On the other hand, we have abundant details about the feuds with the Shechemites of a person so comparatively unimportant as Abimelech, the son of Gideon, of David's flight and his escapes from Saul, etc. The historical books were, as has been asserted, written for edification rather than for information; and it is not always easy, at times it is even impossible, to make a connected narrative out of them. Much of the story as related by the biblical writers must be reconstructed by a process which can hardly receive a name more honourable than that of guesswork.

Chronology.—One of the most formidable difficulties which the student of OT history has to face is that of chronology. In the later parts of the historical and prophetical books we are on fairly sure ground, because the writers give us the date by the year of the reigning kings of Persia. Even in the Books of Kings though there are serious discrepancies in the periods assigned to the kings of Israel and Judah respectively, we are able to date an event within say, ten years or so. We are also assisted by the more accurate chronology of the Assyrians. But the earliest date in Israelite history is that of a defeat inflicted on Ahab and his allies, which is not alluded to in the Bible. This is 854 B.C. From it we can infer that David lived, roughly, about 1000 B.C., but beyond this all is uncertainty. According to 1 Kings 4:1, Solomon's Temple was erected 480 years after the Exodus; but, by adding together the periods of affliction and repose given in the Book of Judges, we get an even longer period. But we are told in Exodus 1:11 that the Israelites during their oppression built Pithom and Raamses in Egypt, presumably under the great Rameses II, whose long reign was in the thirteenth century B.C. Consequently the Exodus must have taken place not much earlier than 200 or 250 years before the building of the Temple. The fact is that the ancient Hebrews seem to have used the number 40 and its multiples to express a period of time with considerable vagueness, and we really cannot tell whether they are speaking literally when they mention periods of 40, 20, or 120 years. To give a date even approximately before David is, to say the least, hazardous. We know that Jaddua, the last high priest mentioned in the OT, was alive in 333 B.C., and that Ezra and Nehemiah were in Jerusalem about 432 B.C.; but as to when the Exodus took place, or Joshua conquered Palestine and the events related in the historical books strictly so called begin, we have only the faintest idea.

Survey of Period of "Prophetic History."—The Book of Joshua, with which the history of Israel opens, has now generally been recognised as an integral part of the Pentateuch or five books of the Law. It certainly possesses the same structural peculiarities. It begins, where Deuteronomy leaves off, when Israel is encamped in the plains of Moab. Moses is dead, and Joshua is recognised as his successor. To him God says: "As I have been with Moses, so will I be with thee." The conquest of W. Palestine by Joshua is related under two headings: (1) the reduction of the south—the fall of Jericho and Ai and the defeat of the five kings; (2) che victory over the northern king, Jabin of Hazor (but see Judges 4). Central Palestine, viz. Shechem, is assumed already to have fallen into Israelite hands. Only two tribes, Joseph and Judah, receive inheritances from Joshua, Gad and Reuben having already been allotted territory in E. Palestine by Moses. The remaining seven tribes cast lots for the territory which they are permitted to conquer. The different inheritances are given with an abundance of detail, characteristic of P. Joshua charges Israel, as Moses did before his death, and dies on his property at Timnath Serah.

Judges is professedly a continuation of Joshua, but it is very different in style, scope, and arrangement; whereas Joshua is closely akin to the legal books, Judges rather resembles the historical. It covers a much longer period, extending over twelve judgeships, and is arranged on a distinct plan. In each case Israel sins, God punishes by an invasion, the nation repents, and a deliverer is raised up. Two supplementary narratives close the book, to show the state of the country when there was no king. It may be that the Book of Ruth is a third supplement, to show the origin of the great royal house of David.

The next four books, Samuel and Kings, are called by the Greek translators Books of Kingdoms" ( βασιλειῶν). 1 S. opens with the story of Samuel's birth in the days of Eli, the priestly judge, and gives an account of the loss of the Ark and the utter degradation of Israel under the Philistine yoke. Samuel, the first of the prophets, is the leader in the great struggle, and is compelled by the people to set a king over the nation in the person of Saul, who does much for the emancipation of his people, but is rejected by God and falls in battle against the Philistines. The main part of the last half of 1 S. is chiefly occupied with the hairbreadth escapes and adventures of David, the real founder of the monarchy, who is described as the "man after God's own heart." More space is given to him than to any other person mentioned in the Bible, about half 1 S., all 2 S., and two chapters of 1 K. forming his biography. 1 Kings is divided between the reign of Solomon, with an elaborate account of the Temple and its dedication, and the story of the division of the kingdom till the death of Ahab. The second book carries the reader down through the later history of the divided monarchy, relating the fall of the northern, and concluding with a history of the southern kingdom, the destruction of Jerusalem and the Captivity, to the restoration of Jehoiachin to a certain degree of honour by the son of Nebuchadrezzar. The latter period has to be supplemented by the historical portions of Jeremiah and the allusions to contemporary events in Isaiah and Ezekiel.

Characteristics of Prophetical History.—The books we have already considered represent the standpoint of the prophets of Israel; and, as we have seen, Joshua, Judges, Samuel, and Kings are known as the first four of the prophetical books. Generally speaking, the view they take of the nation is that it is the people of God, who are specially bound to act in accordance with their high calling, though as a rule they fail lamentably to attain the standard demanded of them. But in no case is Israel represented as having a law like that known in after days as the "Law of Moses"; or, if it had, the majority of the nation, priests and prophets included, were completely ignorant of its contents. The ritual practices of all the saints and heroes of Israel throughout these books are quite different from those prescribed in Lev. and Nu., and if there is any Law it is rather that of the earliest legal chapters in Ex. (20-23).

Later Historical Writings.—Of the remaining historical books, Chronicles, Ezra, and Nehemiah (the two latter being often reckoned as one book) form a complete series. Chronicles is a sort of revised edition of all the earlier history, whilst the two other books continue the narrative. The object of the writer of Chronicles is to give the impression that the kings of Judah—for Israel is only incidentally mentioned—were scrupulous in carrying out the Pentateuchal Law as it appears in the Priest's Code. Thus David will allow only Levites to bear the Ark, and we read much of his care to provide for the ritual, and especially the music, of the sanctuary. Solomon, represented as a powerful though not always faithful monarch in the Book of Kings, here appears as a blameless ruler. When a king like Uzziah presumes to undertake priestly functions, he is smitten with disease. In short, the whole is permeated by a priestly conception of history entirely foreign to the Book of Kings. Chronicles takes us to the end of the Captivity, and closes with the decree of Cyrus commanding the Jews to return and rebuild the Temple at Jerusalem. Ezra-Nehemiah, for the two books are really one, opens with this edict, relates how the altar was set up and the Temple commenced, and how the proceedings were hindered by the "adversaries of Judah and Benjamin" (i.e. the Samaritans). During the reign of two Persian kings nothing was done, but under Darius the work was resumed and completed about 516 B.C. Then there is a complete silence for nearly two generations, when, in the reign of Artaxerxes Longimanus (464-424 B.C.), Ezra, a Jewish priest, was permitted to lead a company of exiles back to Jerusalem. A Jewish governor named Nehemiah was then appointed, and we are told how he and Ezra restored Jerusalem, and made the nation obey the Law of Moses. With these two great men the Bible history concludes about the year 432 B.C.

Extant Hebrew History the Fragment of a Lost Literature.—There is little doubt that the literature of ancient Israel was not confined to the OT as we now have it. On the contrary, the books bear evident traces of having been compressed into their present limits by the omission of facts which must have been recorded, and are almost necessary to a right understanding of what stands recorded. To take but a single example: the reign of Omri (1 Kings 16:29-34) is related with the utmost brevity, and many things are omitted which would have thrown light on the subsequent history, and cannot fail to have been known by the author. Nothing, for instance, in Kings would lead us to suppose that the king who defeated Tibni and built Samaria was so important that rulers of Israel, though belonging to the very dynasty which had supplanted his own, should call themselves "sons of Omri." 2 Kings 3 relates a rebellion of Moab against Israel, and we know from the Moabite Stone (p. 305) that Omri had oppressed Moab and probably imposed upon it the onerous conditions hinted at in this chapter. Further, the severe terms exacted by the Syrians in the days of Omri (1 Kings 20) imply a serious defeat of Israel, to which no allusion is made. Although it cannot be proved that these were recorded in the book of the chronicles of the kings of Israel, it is highly probable that this was the case, and that the writer of Kings deliberately hurried over this important reign in order to record events which seemed to him to be of greater interest or more to the edification of his readers.

But the historical writers in the OT openly confess the fact that there was a considerable literature to which their readers might have access. The Book of Jashar (Jos., 2 S.), the Chronicles of Israel and of Judah, alluded to in Kings, and the many works cited in the late Book of Chronicles, show that there was an extensive literature in existence even as late as 300 B.C. which has completely disappeared, and that we have only fragments from which to reconstruct the story of ancient Israel.

The External Sources of Hebrew History.—Besides the sources mentioned in the historical books we may mention the external sources which connect the history of the Hebrews with that of the world at large, in addition to those which criticism has indicated as the materials used by the writers and redactors of the historical books.

(a) One of the most serious objections to the antiquity of the Jewish people, which Josephus had to answer, was the silence of the Greek authors regarding them. He accounts for this by the fact that the ancestors of the Jews did not inhabit a maritime country and engaged little in trade, being occupied m living their own peculiarly religious life (Apion. 12). Josephus appeals, however, to the Tyrian records for the building of Solomon's Temple, quoting Dius (ch. 17) and Menander of Ephesus (ch. 18). He also quotes the testimony of the Babylonian Berossus (ch. 19) to the story of Noah, and on the treatment of the Jews by Nebuchadrezzar, and he relates that a writer named Megasthenes alludes to the first destruction of Jerusalem. But Josephus is evidently able to give his readers very little testimony, external to the Scriptures, for the history of Israel.

(b) Nor was more light thrown upon the subject till recent years, when the secrets of the hieroglyphic and of the cuneiform characters were revealed. Direct allusions to the Israelites are few, and can be easily enumerated: (a) The word Is-ra-e-ru, "Israelite," occurs on the stele of Merenptah (thirteenth century B.C.), describing Egyptian victories over Israel; (b) Shishak (1 K.) relates his devastation of Palestine (tenth century B.C.); (c) Ahab is mentioned in the Qarqara inscription as one of the kings allied against Assyria (864 B.C.); (d) Jehu's name, as of a king paying tribute to Shalmaneser II, is found on the Black Obelisk (British Museum), 842 B.C.; (e) Pekah and Hoshea (2 Kings 15) appear in an inscription, 737 B.C. and the fall of Samaria in 722 B.C.; (f) Hezekiah's name appears on the Taylor Cylinder (British Museum), 701 B.C.; (g) at an earlier date, probably in the ninth century B.C., we have on the Moabite stone Mesha's account of his rebellion against Israel (2 Kings 3:1).

(c) As in the case of the Pentateuch, the materials used by the writers other than those specified by them are mainly matters of conjecture, but they may be roughly enumerated as follows: Judges, like the Pentateuch, is probably made up of two early documents, J and E, which were thrown into their present form—subject, however, to revision—by a Deuteronomic editor, whilst portions were added by a reviser of the school of P. The Books of Samuel, like Judges, have been subject to Deuteronomic and post-exilic revisions; but in the life of Saul we have a combination of two works, one hostile and the other friendly to monarchical institutions. The compiler drew upon traditions of David, a life of Samuel, and a very ancient account of David's reign (2 Samuel 9-20). In 2 Samuel 1:18 the Book of Jashar (cf. Joshua 10:12-14) is quoted. The author of Kings alludes to the chronicles of the kings of Israel and the chronicles of the kings of Judah, and he probably had before him independent narratives of Solomon, Elijah, Elisha, etc., as well as the records of the Temple at Jerusalem.

The Miraculous in Hebrew History.—The historian has a natural distrust of the miraculous when he meets with it in records, not because he cannot believe in its possibility—for experience has taught him to be very cautious in saying that any event could not have occurred—but because a natural love of the marvellous makes men credulous in accepting supernatural explanations of events. Moreover, it is undeniable that the Hebrew writers regarded the whole story of the nation as a far greater miracle than any apparent interference with the laws of nature, because in every event they thought they saw the hand of the Lord of the whole earth shaping and directing the destinies of Israel. Nevertheless the impartial reader is impressed more by the absence than by the superabundance of miracle in the story of a people so intimately connected with its God as Israel, in so ancient and confessedly so religious a record as that found in the historical Scriptures. When we divide the miraculous events into (a) subjective wonders—i.e. visions, Divine messages, and the like, which may, at any rate, be accounted for by the state of mind of those who experienced them; (b) signs which were an acknowledged medium of God's communication with Israel; and (c) wonders interrupting the natural course of history. we have to acknowledge the comparative rarity of the last-named.

Taking 1 K. as an example, the presence of the miraculous under the above classification is :

In 1 Kings 1-11, which relates the accession of Solomon and his reign, only two miracles are recorded—Solomon's vision at Gibeon (1 Kings 3:5), and the cloud filling the Temple at its dedication (1 Kings 8:10). These may be classed under (a) visions and (b) signs respectively.

1 Kings 12-16, the account of the division of the kingdoms. No miracle appears except the signs which accompany the denunciation of the schism of Jeroboam in 1 Kings 13—i.e. the temporary drying up of the king's hand, the rending of the altar, and the punishment of the disobedient prophet. These all come into the category (b), signs.

1 Kings 17 - 2 Kings 2. Even in the life of Elijah, a man with admittedly supernatural powers, miracle is rare. His being fed by ravens is perhaps a doubtful miracle (see Commentary). The multiplying of the widow's cruse, the raising of her son from the dead, and the destruction of the captains of fifty, come under class (c) wonders; unless we include the descent of fire at Carmel on the sacrifice, which may be regarded as a sign (b), or the prophet's ascension, which may also be explained as a vision (a). Considering its momentous character and the great men who lived in it, in the period from David to Elijah miracles are conspicuous by their absence.

History as Compared with Prophecy.—Though, as we have seen, the supernatural as manifested in miracle is of comparatively rare occurrence in Hebrew history, it is assumed throughout that events are under the control of Yahweh, the God of Israel. This is, as a rule, revealed in history by the prophets. It is their function to declare the will of God and His immediate purpose, together with the punishment which will follow if it be disregarded. Rarely is the prophet made to disclose the remote future, as when the messenger to Jeroboam predicts the destruction of his altar by a king of Judah, "Josiah by name." As a rule the prophets in history play somewhat the same part as the chorus in a Greek play: they explain events as the tragedy of Israel progresses. It is not till a late period, almost at the close of the history of the northern kingdom, that we get the literary prophet supplementing the narrative, and that we are able to construct history from the fragments preserved in the utterances of the prophets. The literary prophets from the eighth century onward stand in much the same relation to the recorded history in the OT as do the Epistles of Paul towards the Acts of the Apostles. Both are documents contemporary with the events, but, as a rule, these abound in allusions, the meaning of which can only be conjectured. Amos and Hosea give a view of Israel's later history, and Isaiah of Judah's relations with Assyria, differing from the records in Kings; just as the Epistle to the Galatians gives a very different impression of the controversy between the Jewish and Gentile Christians from what could be gathered from the Acts. It is, however, necessary to exercise much discretion in the use of the prophets for historical purposes, as both the Hebrew text and the genuineness of many passages are subjects of considerable dispute.

How far does the OT Give us Strict History?—The Bible, it has been already suggested, can hardly be said to record history with the strict accuracy demanded of a modern work. As it is easy to see from the Pss., the prophets, the Apocryphal literature, and the NT, the religious interest in history practically ceased with David, and was mainly centred in the primitive story as told in Genesis and in the deliverance from Egypt and the wanderings in the wilderness. The record from Joshua to the destruction of Jerusalem by the Chaldeans as it appears in the OT is a fragmentary story of Israel, gathered from a number of lost sources and told for the sake of showing how the nation fell short of the ideal designed for it, and of the punishments which ensued. The writers or compilers, living centuries after the event, are usually less interested in the accuracy of their narrative than in the moral they wished to point. Formerly what was called inspiration was deemed to be so bound up with the exact truth of the record as to stand or fall with it. Consequently the unbeliever made his main point of attack some disputable statement, which the faithful were in honour bound to defend. Now, however, it is generally recognised that no early record can be expected to give the exact circumstances, especially when much of it is demonstrably not contemporary with the events; and in a work like the historical section of the OT we look rather to the purpose of the author than the details in which it is discoverable. The former is, in the biblical narrative, sufficiently clear. The history is professedly a commentary on the dealing of Yahweh with His people, showing in what manner He bore with their backslidings, punished and delivered them. The books were never intended to supply an accurate and exhaustive chronicle of events for the modern historian. All that can be claimed for them is that they give an outline, often singularly dispassionate and impartial, of the fortunes which befell the nation of Israel.

01 Chapter 1 

Verses 1-4
PART I (Ezra 1-6). The Return under Zerubbabel to the Completion of the Temple.

Ezra 1:1-4. The Edict of Cyrus.—Cf. 2 Chronicles 36:22 f., where Ezra 1:1-3 a is reproduced almost verbally. These verses are here in their proper place; they were added to the end of 2 Ch., when this was separated from Ezr.-Neh. in order to make that book conclude with a joyous note. The edict here reported does not give the original wording; it is an abbreviation in the Chronicler's words, who has also moulded it in accordance with his ideas.

Ezra 1:1. the first year: 537 B.C.—Cyrus: on Babylonian inscriptions the form of the name is Kurash and Kurshu; he became king in 559 B.C., but from the Chronicler's point of view, as a Jew, the first year of his reign was that in which his direct connexion with Jewish history began.—the word . . . accomplished: cf. Jeremiah 25:11*, Jeremiah 29:10; the "seventy years" is a designation for a long period of time, and is not to be taken in a literal sense.—the Lord stirred up . . . Persia: cf. Isaiah 45:1, where Cyrus is spoken of as Yahweh'a anointed—he made a proclamation: lit. "he caused a voice to pass," i.e. that of a herald.—throughout all his kingdom: this could hardly have been necessary as the edict only concerned Jews, and they were congregated in definite districts, all of which were probably in Babylonia; the words are due to the Chronicler.

Ezra 1:2. All the kingdoms . . . given me: Oriental exaggeration; that Cyrus should have ascribed his victories to Yahweh is improbable; but this would be the Chronicler's belief. The expression "God of heaven" (cf. Nehemiah 1:4 f; Nehemiah 2:4; Nehemiah 2:20,) was not Israelite, it does not occur in pre-exilic times; in all probability it was borrowed from Babylonian use.—he hath . . . Judah: according to the form of the edict given by the Chronicler it was issued for the purpose not so much of proclaiming liberty to the Jews as for furthering the building of the Temple.

Ezra 1:4. The text is not in order; the meaning probably is not that the Babylonians are to send gifts for the building of the Temple, but that the wealthier Jews who would prefer to remain in their present homes should help their poorer brethren who were about to return.

Verses 5-11
Ezra 1:5-11. The Return of the Jews under Sheshbazzar with the Holy Vessels.—The carrying out of the decree.

Ezra 1:5. even all . . . Jerusalem: implying that many did not avail themselves of the opportunity of returning. The lot of many of the exiles was far from unhappy, while the prospect for those who might decide to return was not bright.

Ezra 1:6. all they that were round about them: i.e. those of their own race.—beside all that was willingly offered: the free-will offerings for the Temple; the other gifts were personal.

Ezra 1:7. the vessels . . . his gods: see 2 Kings 24:13; 2 Kings 25:14 f., 2 Chronicles 36:7.

Ezra 1:8. Mithredath: "dedicated to Mithra," the Persian sun-god.—Sheshbazzar: not to be identified with Zerubbabel, whose predecessor he was as governor (nasi) of Judah (Stade, Geschichte des Volkes Israel, ii. 100f.).

Ezra 1:11 a. The Chronicler's exaggeration in numbers is characteristic

02 Chapter 2 
Verses 1-67
Ezra 2:1-67. A List of the Exiles who Returned under Zerubbabel.—See the Greek Ezra (1 Esdras) 1 Esdras 5:7-45 and Nehemiah 7:6-73 a, where this list also occurs, though with some variations.

Ezra 2:1-2 a. province: Heb. medinah, equivalent to the Persian satrapy. It refers here to the tract of country, with Jerusalem as its centre (cf. Ezra 5:8, Nehemiah 1:3; Nehemiah 11:3), over which Zerubbabel was governor, "the province of Judah."—Zerubbabel: "seed of Babel"; according to 1 Chronicles 3:16-19 the grandson of Jehoiakim; he was thus of royal blood, but though chosen as leader of the returned exiles the idea of re-establishing the monarchy does not find expression.—Jeshua: = Joshua (cf. Haggai 1:1, Zechariah 3:1, etc.), grandson of Seraiah the high priest (2 Kings 25:18), and son of Jehozadak (1 Chronicles 3:2; 1 Chronicles 6:14). In this list he is not yet spoken of as high priest.—Nehemiah: not, of course, the Nehemiah who rebuilt the walls of the city nearly a century later.

Ezra 2:2 b - Ezra 2:35. The list of the men of Israel who returned; it includes the names of clans and cities as well as personal names, though it is not possible to determine in every case whether a name is that of a city or an individual.

Ezra 2:36-39. The families of the priests; these coincide with the corresponding lists given in Neh. and the Greek Ezra.

Ezra 2:38. Pashhur: cf. Jeremiah 20:1 ff., where it is told how Pashhur, the son of Immer the priest "smote Jeremiah the prophet, and put him in the stocks."

Ezra 2:39. Harim: in Ezra 2:32 this name occurs among those of the men of Israel, i.e. the laymen; it means "consecrated," and would thus be more appropriate for a priest.

Ezra 2:40-42. The families of the Levites; these include the Levites proper, the singers, and the porters. For the Levites, cf. Nehemiah 10:9, 1 Chronicles 24:20-31; for the singers 1 Chronicles 25:1-7; 1 Chronicles 25:9-31; and for the porters (better door-keepers"), 1 Chronicles 26:1-19. The very small number of the Levites is surprising; cf. Ezra 8:15 ff., where the number, although small, is much greater than here; it is probable that the list given here is fragmentary. It is also noteworthy that the priests and Levites are reckoned as distinct classes; by the end of the pre-exilic period all Levites were priests although they might be differentiated (see Ezekiel 48:11 ff.); but now a Levite was not necessarily a priest. A partial explanation, at any rate, of this is to be found in Nehemiah 13:10, according to which the Levites gave up their calling because there was nothing for them to live on; but the tendency for them to enter a purely secular life must have arisen during the Exile.

Ezra 2:43-54. The Nethinim; the name means "given," i.e. to the sanctuary. They constituted an inferior grade of Temple slaves; they were originally captives of war (cf. Joshua 9:23, Numbers 31:28; Numbers 31:30) and therefore not Yahweh worshippers (cf. Ezekiel 44:7 ff.); their foreign origin is clear from the names Meunim, Nephisim; but they were reckoned as belonging to the Israelite community (see Nehemiah 10:29) because of their having been circumcised, so that on their return from the Exile they were no more regarded as slaves, but as free men who received their share from the Temple revenues. It is probable that ultimately the Nethinim were absorbed by the Levites.

Ezra 2:50. Meunim:=Minæans (cf. Hommel, The Ancient Hebrew Tradition, pp. 271-274).—Nephisim: cf. 1 Chronicles 13:1; 1 Chronicles 5:18-22.

Ezra 2:55-58. Solomon's servants; these formed a subdivision of the Nethinim, as is implied by one number being given for both classes; cf. Nehemiah 10:28, and see also Nehemiah 7:60; Nehemiah 11:3.

Ezra 2:59-63. Israelites and priests who were unable to trace their descent; as these were on this account not regarded as genuine members of the community they do not figure in the lists in Ezra 10:25-43, Nehemiah 10:1-27.

Ezra 2:62. were they . . . priesthood: cf. Nehemiah 7:64.

Ezra 2:63. the Tirshatha: = "him that is feared" (Lagarde, Symmicia, i. p. 60); a representative of the king of Persia; cf. Nehemiah 7:65; Nehemiah 7:70; Nehemiah 8:9; Nehemiah 10:1; it is equivalent to the Bab. "Pekhah" (Nehemiah 12:26).—the most holy things: i.e. those things which only a priest might touch (cf. Numbers 18:9-11).—till there . . . Thummim: i.e. until there appeared one who understood the ritual (cf. 1 Maccabees 4:46).—Urim and Thummim: (pp. 100f.) Heb. forms of the Ass. words Urtu and Tamitu, Decisions" and Oracles," the "Tablets of Destiny," often mentioned in the Babylonian story of the Creation; to possess these meant the attainment of supremacy among the gods. Babylonian priests gave oracles by means of the power accorded to them by Ea and his son Marduk; to the latter belonged the "Tablets of Destiny" (see Muss-Arnolt, in the American Journal of Semitic Languages, July 1900).

Ezra 2:64-67. A summary of what has preceded; the total of the returned exiles, 42,360, is the same as that given in Nehemiah 7:66 and in the Greek Ezra 5:41, but the numbers, when reckoned up, give a different total.

Ezra 2:65. singing men and singing women: cf. Nehemiah 7:67; either ( α) professional singers employed to sing at feasts and banquets (cf. 2 Samuel 19:35, Ecclesiastes 2:7 f.), this is, however, improbable in this case in view of Nehemiah 5:2-5, from which it would appear that the people were scarcely able to procure the bare necessaries of life; moreover, luxurious ideas such as possessing singers of this kind would scarcely have been in the minds of the returning exiles. Or (b) Temple singers; it is true, singers of this kind have already been mentioned in Ezra 2:41, but the section before us is a summary, and a repetition is the less surprising when it is remembered that the Chronicler's main interest is centred in the Temple cultus. That there were women-singers in the Temple is evident from the references given above (1 Chronicles 15:20*).

Ezra 2:67. their camels four hundred thirty and five: this number seems excessive for those who were so poor as the returned exiles; either the text is faulty or the Chronicler has exaggerated.

Verses 68-70
Ezra 2:68-70. The Free-will Offerings of the Heads of Families, and the Settlement of the Exiles (cf. Nehemiah 7:70-72).—The gifts are, of course, for the Temple and its worship.

Ezra 2:68. when they came to the house of Yahweh: these words would imply that the Temple was already in existence; if not a gloss they are an oversight of the Chronicler, especially in view of the words which follow, "to set it up in its place."

Ezra 2:69. This is obviously an exaggeration; all that we learn of the returned exiles shows them to have been poor.

Ezra 2:70. priests' garments: these were made of linen (Leviticus 16:4), and had embroidered work (Exodus 28:4; Exodus 39:27).

03 Chapter 3 
Verses 1-3
Ezra 3:1-3. The Building of the Altar for Burnt Offerings.

Ezra 3:1. the seventh month: presumably of the year of the return, 537 The seventh month is called Tisri in the Jewish calendar and is approximately equivalent to October. The first day of Tisri, which was probably that on which this ceremony took place, was known as the feast of Trumpets (lit. Horns) (see p. 104, Numbers 29:1), or Yôm Teru‘ah, "Day of Shôfar-blowing," and Zikrôn Teru‘ah, "Memory of Shôfar-blowing" (see Leviticus 23:24*; cf. Psalms 81:3).

Ezra 3:2. builded the altar: this would, of course, precede the Temple building because it was necessary that the public burnt offerings for the people as a community should be offered first; the private sacrifices could wait.—as it is written: see Numbers 29:1-6.—the man of God: cf. 1 Chronicles 23:14, 1 Ch. 35:12, 26.

Ezra 3:3. upon its base: better, "in its place" (mg.), i.e. where it had formerly stood (cf. Ezra 2:68).—for fear . . . countries: read, "for the peoples of the land were at enmity with them"; see the Greek Ezra 5:50; the Heb. text is corrupt. When once the altar had been set up the returned exiles could feel greater confidence in Yahweh's protection.—morning and evening: see Exodus 29:38, Numbers 28:3-8.

Verses 4-6
Ezra 3:4-6. The Observance of the Feast of Tabernacles.

Ezra 3:4. And they kept . . .: see Exodus 23:16, Leviticus 23:34-42. Deuteronomy 16:13-15, and cf. Nehemiah 8:14-17 This feast (the vintage feast) was observed on the 15th of Tisri and lasted seven days (pp. 102-104). The Heb. name is Sukkôth ("Booths"), in reference to the way in which the Israelites dwelt in booths during their journey through the wilderness; this, at least, is the traditional explanation of the dwelling in booths during the whole of the feast.—by number . . .: see Numbers 29:12-38.

Ezra 3:5. the continual burnt offering: i.e. the daily sacrifices, morning and evening, of a lamb of the first year (see Exodus 29:38-42, Numbers 28:6).—the offerings of the new moons: i.e. the offerings at the feasts of the new moon (cf. Numbers 28:11-15, 1 Samuel 20:5, 2 Kings 4:23).—all the set feasts of Yahweh: see Leviticus 23:1-44, Numbers 23:2-30; these feasts were, in addition to those of the Sabbath and new moons, Passover, Weeks, Trumpets, Atonement, Tabernacles. The enumeration of all these feasts signifies the reinstatement of the whole sacrificial system.

Ezra 3:6. but: better "although"; it was inconceivable to the Jews of the Chronicler's day that offerings could be sacrificed without the Temple, hence the addition of these words. The occasion was wholly exceptional.

Verses 7-13
Ezra 3:7-13. The Laying of the Temple Foundation and the Joy of the People.

Ezra 3:7. masons . . . carpenters: those referred to were the men who hewed the stone from the quarries and those who prepared the rough stone thus obtained.—them of Zidon . . . them of Tyre: as in the case of the first Temple, see 1 Kings 5:6-11.—according . . . Persia: see Ezra 1:2; the Lebanon range belonged now to the kings of Persia.

Ezra 3:8. in the second year . . . in the second month: i.e. as the text stands, the second year of the return, 536 B.C., which was also the second month of the year (according to the Chronicler's mode of reckoning); the second month was lyar (= approximately May). But, according to the contemporary prophets Haggai and Zechariah, the beginning of the building of the Temple took place in the sixth month of the second year of Darius I, i.e. the month Elul (= approximately October) 520 (see Haggai 1:1; Haggai 1:15, cf. Haggai 2:10; Haggai 2:15; Haggai 2:18, Zechariah 1:1, Zechariah 1:7-9), while in Ezra 4:24 it is said that owing to the obstruction of the people of the land the building of the Temple had to cease, and was not taken up again until the second year of Darius; in this verse, as well as in the one before us, the Chronicler's chronology is at fault, the text here also being corrupt. Batten's reconstruction of Ezra 3:8-10 a, being in part supported by the Greek Ezra, is to be commended, viz.: And in the second year of Darius, in the sixth month, Zerubbabel, the son of Shealtiel and Jeshua the son of Josadak, and their brethren, and the priests, the Levites, and all (others) who had come in from the captivity to Jerusalem, began and laid the foundation of the house of God. On the first day of the second month of the second year of their coming to Judah and Jerusalem, then they appointed the Levites of twenty years and upward for the work on the house of Yahweh; then arose Jeshua and Bani and Ahijah and Kadmiel, the sons of Hodaviah and the sons of Henadad, their sons and their brothers, all the Levites doing the work on the house of God, and the builders were erecting the Temple of Yahweh. As Batten explains, "the dates are given with the particularity characteristic of the time, as in Hag., first by the king's reign, and then by the sojourn in Jerusalem. That two dates were in the original is suggested by the separation of the year and month by several intervening words." For further justification of the reconstruction, see Batten's notes.

Ezra 3:8. from twenty years old and upwards: the law as to the age when the Levites might begin their work in the sanctuary varied; in Numbers 8:24 f. it is twenty-five years, in Numbers 4:3; Numbers 4:23; Numbers 4:30; Numbers 4:35, thirty, which is also the age given in 1 Chronicles 23:3, while in 1 Chronicles 23:24 of the same chapter it is twenty.

Ezra 3:9. the sons of Judah . . . the Levites: the text is corrupt, read as above. In Ezra 2:40 the Levites are enumerated as the children of Jeshua and Kadmiel and the children of Hodaviah, but in Nehemiah 10:9 the children of Henadad are added.

Ezra 3:10. they set the priests: read "the priests stood" with a number of Heb. MSS, the LXX and Vulgate; cf. also the Greek Ezra 5:59.—in their apparel: cf. 2 Chronicles 5:12.—with trumpets: cf. Numbers 10:8*; a straight metallic tube, quite unlike the curved ram's horn (1 Chronicles 15:24*). Regarding their use in the worship of the Temple they were, as a rule, only used for the purpose of giving signals at certain times during the service; in 2 Chronicles 5:11-13, however, it is stated that the trumpets accompanied the singing: this was not the general rule, though in later times it appears to have become more usual to employ trumpets in the worship itself (cf. 1 Maccabees 4:40; 1 Maccabees 5:33).—cymbals: made of brass according to 1 Chronicles 15:19.—after the order of David: the Chronicler traces all these arrangements back to David although the Temple did not exist in his day; he was following the traditional belief (cf. 2 Chronicles 29:25-30).

Ezra 3:11. they sang one to another: i.e. they sang antiphonally; for the words of praise which follow cf. Psalms 106:1; Psalms 136:1, 1 Chronicles 16:34, 2 Chronicles 5:13; 2 Chronicles 7:3.

Ezra 3:12. that had seen the first house: cf. Haggai 2:3.

04 Chapter 4 
Verses 1-5
Ezra 4:1-5. The Rebuilding of the Temple Opposed.

Ezra 4:1. the adversaries: i.e. the northern Israelites of mixed race, Samaritans; they are called adversaries by anticipation, as they did not oppose the building of the Temple until their co-operation had been refused.—builded a temple: better "were building", note that while here the building of the Temple is in question the next section deals with the building of the walls.

Ezra 4:2. we seek your God: the words show that these people were not true worshippers of Yahweh, whatever their intention for the future might be.—and we do sacrifice unto him: but the Massoretic text reads (cf. mg.), "we have not offered sacrifice."—the days of Esarhaddon: cf. 2 Kings 19:37*; he was king of Assyria from 681-668 B.C. (pp. 59f.)—which brought us up hither: they were, therefore, not Israelites; they had, in some sort, accustomed themselves to the worship of the land because they had been in danger of wild beasts (see 2 Kings 17:28); but it was not, according to 2 Kings 17:41, of a genuine character, and they evidently soon reverted to their ancestral worship.

Ezra 4:3. Ye have nothing to do with US . . . : this refusal is quite comprehensible since these mixed people were, for the most part, non-Israelites; so that neither in relation to race nor worship could there be any bond of sympathy between them and the Jews.—as king Cyrus . . . hath commanded us (cf. Ezra 1:1-3).

Ezra 4:4. the people of the land: in Heb. ‘am ha'aretz, the name given in post-exilic times to those dwelling in Palestine who were of non-Israelite extraction. M. Friedländer (Die religiösen Bewegungen, pp. 78ff.) in writing of somewhat later times, has shown how erroneous it is to maintain that the expression "people of the land" became a synonym for the unlearned and ignorant; the passage usually quoted in support of this idea (John 7:49) refers to the multitude in Jerusalem, and does not mention the ‘am ha'aretz, which became a recognised name for those of anti-Pharisaic tendency.—troubled them in building: read "terrified them from building."

Ezra 4:5. all the days of Cyrus . . .: since what is recounted in the previous verses presumably took place in the second year of Cyrus (see Ezra 3:8), i.e. 536 B.C., and Darius came to the throne in 521 (though it was not until the second year of his reign that the building recommenced), there is, according to the text, a period of about sixteen years during which nothing was done; there is clearly a displacement of the text. 

Verse 6-7
Ezra 4:6 f. These are two stray verses which have been left in the text here by mistake. This offers a good example of the way in which fragments of sources are jumbled together in our book. Ezra 4:6 refers to a letter (the writer is not mentioned) written to Xerxes, who is not mentioned elsewhere in the book, containing an accusation, not specified, against the Jews. Ezra 4:7 refers to another letter written in Aramaic by Mithredath (mentioned in Ezra 1:8 as the treasurer of Cyrus) and others to Artaxerxes; but it does not say what the letter was about. In Ezra 4:5 we are in the reign of Cyrus, 536, and Darius, 521; in Ezra 4:6 at the beginning of the reign of Xerxes, 485; in Ezra 4:7 in the days of Artaxerxes, 464-424; in Ezra 4:8 ff. again in the days of Artaxerxes, but a different letter from that referred to in Ezra 4:7 is dealt with. This shows the inextricable tangle in which these verses are as they now stand. Scholars have suggested a number of solutions, but they differ from each other considerably.

Verses 8-23
Ezra 4:8 to Ezra 6:18. Extract from an Aramaic Document. 

Ezra 4:8-23 contains a letter, together with the king's reply to it, written by adversaries of the Jews to Artaxerxes for the purpose of frustrating the building of the city walls. The writers are different from those mentioned in Ezra 4:7 as writing to Artaxerxes; two letters are, therefore spoken of, so that what is said in Ezra 4:7 cannot be in reference to the letter now dealt with. Moreover, this letter has nothing to do with the events recorded in Ezra 4:1-5, for it refers to the building of the Temple, while Ezra 4:8-23 refers to the building of the city walls. Ezra 4:8-23 is, therefore, out of place here.

Ezra 4:8. Rehum and Shimshai are probably both foreign names. The "chancellor" = the governor of the province; "scribe" = here the governor's secretary.

Ezra 4:9. The names of these nationalities to which the Samaritans belonged show the non-Jewish origin of the latter, or at least of the bulk of them.

Ezra 4:10. Osnappar: i.e. Assurbanipal, 668-626 B.C., the son and successor of Esarhaddon.

Ezra 4:12. and have finished the walls: see note on Ezra 3:8; this was the point of supreme importance, for with the walls of the city complete, Jerusalem could defy her enemies.

Ezra 4:13. if . . . finished: cf. Ezra 4:16; these words do not agree with what is said in Ezra 4:12, where the walls are spoken of as completed.

Ezra 4:14. we eat the salt of the palace: i.e. since we are in the service of the king and receive maintenance from him.

Ezra 4:15. the book of the records of thy fathers: cf. Ezra 6:1 f., Esther 2:23; Esther 6:1; Esther 10:2; the words show the care with which the records of the past were kept by the Persian kings.

Ezra 4:16. . . . thou shalt have no portion beyond the river: i.e. he will lose his Syrian province.

Ezra 4:18. hath been plainly read: cf. Nehemiah 8:8, and see note there; read "translated," the king was not likely to understand Aramaic.

Ezra 4:22. why . . . kings: read "lest damage should increase to the kings' loss"; there is no interrogative in the Aramaic.

Verse 24
Ezra 4:24 to Ezra 5:17. The narrative which was broken off at the end of Ezra 4:5 is now resumed. There is silence regarding the period 536-520 B.C.; in 516, however, it is said that the building had been proceeding during the whole of this time. Owing to the action of Haggai and Zechariah, the Jews are once more roused to undertake the work, which had been interrupted sixteen years before, of rebuilding the Temple (so according to our present text). This time there is no objection; on the contrary, application is made to Darius by the governor, who is supported herein by some of the Samaritans (the Apharsachites), to permit the Jews to go on with their work (which is continued, however, pending the arrival of the king's reply) on the ground that a former king (i.e. Cyrus) had given permission for the work to be undertaken. The reply is favourable. The very different attitude from that spoken of in Ezra 4:1-5, adopted by the Samaritans (the Apharsachites are mentioned in both passages, possibly this word means eparchs, i.e. "rulers," but this would not affect the point) shows that the relationship between them and the Jews had undergone a change for the better. Presumably during the sixteen years of which nothing is recorded, a more friendly feeling had by degrees sprung up, and this resulted in the intermarriages so bitterly resented by Ezra and Nehemiah later on. We must suppose that it was owing to this change of feeling that, so far from antagonism, the governor, supported by the Samaritans themselves, now seeks permission on behalf of the Jews to build, and even raises no objection to their continuing operations pending the arrival of the reply to his letter. The governor regarded it as his duty to get legal sanction from headquarters for this building, seeing that it had previously been specifically forbidden; otherwise we may well suppose he would have permitted it to go on without taking further official notice of it.

Ezra 4:24. the second year of Darius: 520 B.C.

Ezra 5:1. Now the prophets . . .: cf. Haggai 1:1, Zechariah 1:1.—in the name of . . . : read "in the name of the God of Israel which was upon them," cf. Deuteronomy 28:10.

Ezra 5:3. this work: i.e. of the Temple.

Ezra 5:4. Then spake we . . .: read "Then spake they unto them."

Ezra 5:11. a great king of Israel . . .: i.e. Solomon (see 1 Kings 6:1).

Ezra 5:15. put them in the temple that is in Jerusalem: these words are so directly contrary to what immediately follows that they can only be regarded as an unskilful gloss; they should be deleted.

Ezra 5:16. since that time . . .: clearly out of harmony with Ezra 4:24. What is said of Sheshbazzar here does not agree with Ezra 3:8; Ezra 3:10.

05 Chapter 5 

Verses 1-17
Ezra 4:24 to Ezra 5:17. The narrative which was broken off at the end of Ezra 4:5 is now resumed. There is silence regarding the period 536-520 B.C.; in 516, however, it is said that the building had been proceeding during the whole of this time. Owing to the action of Haggai and Zechariah, the Jews are once more roused to undertake the work, which had been interrupted sixteen years before, of rebuilding the Temple (so according to our present text). This time there is no objection; on the contrary, application is made to Darius by the governor, who is supported herein by some of the Samaritans (the Apharsachites), to permit the Jews to go on with their work (which is continued, however, pending the arrival of the king's reply) on the ground that a former king (i.e. Cyrus) had given permission for the work to be undertaken. The reply is favourable. The very different attitude from that spoken of in Ezra 4:1-5, adopted by the Samaritans (the Apharsachites are mentioned in both passages, possibly this word means eparchs, i.e. "rulers," but this would not affect the point) shows that the relationship between them and the Jews had undergone a change for the better. Presumably during the sixteen years of which nothing is recorded, a more friendly feeling had by degrees sprung up, and this resulted in the intermarriages so bitterly resented by Ezra and Nehemiah later on. We must suppose that it was owing to this change of feeling that, so far from antagonism, the governor, supported by the Samaritans themselves, now seeks permission on behalf of the Jews to build, and even raises no objection to their continuing operations pending the arrival of the reply to his letter. The governor regarded it as his duty to get legal sanction from headquarters for this building, seeing that it had previously been specifically forbidden; otherwise we may well suppose he would have permitted it to go on without taking further official notice of it.

Ezra 4:24. the second year of Darius: 520 B.C.

Ezra 5:1. Now the prophets . . .: cf. Haggai 1:1, Zechariah 1:1.—in the name of . . . : read "in the name of the God of Israel which was upon them," cf. Deuteronomy 28:10.

Ezra 5:3. this work: i.e. of the Temple.

Ezra 5:4. Then spake we . . .: read "Then spake they unto them."

Ezra 5:11. a great king of Israel . . .: i.e. Solomon (see 1 Kings 6:1).

Ezra 5:15. put them in the temple that is in Jerusalem: these words are so directly contrary to what immediately follows that they can only be regarded as an unskilful gloss; they should be deleted.

Ezra 5:16. since that time . . .: clearly out of harmony with Ezra 4:24. What is said of Sheshbazzar here does not agree with Ezra 3:8; Ezra 3:10.

06 Chapter 6 

Verses 1-12
Ezra 6:1-12. The King's Reply according his Permission tor the Building to be Continued.

Ezra 6:1. a decree: the actual decree does not begin until Ezra 6:8.

Ezra 6:2. Achmetha: cf. Tobit 3:7; i.e. Ecbatana, in Media, the summer residence of the Persian kings.—a roll: in this case more probably a cylindrical clay tablet inscribed with cuneiform characters; but the fact that a "roll" is mentioned shows that the Jews of Ezra's time were unfamiliar with that form of writing.

Ezra 6:3-5. This purports to be a copy of Cyrus' decree (cf. Ezra 1:1-11); it is, however, not a transcript of this, but contains the gist of the original coloured by the Chronicler; the text is not in good order.

Ezra 6:6 f. The formal injunction to the governor to permit the building to proceed. The abrupt commencement "Now therefore" suggests that some intervening matter in Darius' reply has been left out, presumably because the Chronicler did not consider it important.—be ye far from thence: i.e. keep away from there, namely, where the building was going on; there was to be no interference with the Jews; the more friendly feeling which had sprung up would not be known of in Persia.

Ezra 6:8-12. The decree of Darius. Here again it is abundantly clear that this is no transcript, but merely the general drift of the decree embellished according to the Chronicler's ideas.

Verses 13-18
Ezra 6:13-18. The Carrying out of the Decree; the Temple Completed and Dedicated.

Ezra 6:14. This cannot be in its original form; the success of the building is ascribed both to the commandment of God and to the decrees of Cyrus, Darius, and Artaxerxes; this is not the way of a Jewish writer. One can, of course, by doing violence to the thought of the verse, explain it by saying that the promulgating of the decrees was according to the will of God; but this is pressing a meaning into the text which is not really there. We have here probably material culled from two sources. Further, the mention of Artaxerxes shows that a gloss has been added by a later copyist, who was thinking of the later benevolent attitude of this king in the matter of the building of the walls, and thoughtlessly mentioned him here.

Ezra 6:15. Adar: the twelfth month = March approximately.—the sixth year: 516 B.C.

Verses 19-22
Ezra 6:19-22. The Celebration of the Passover.—Hebrew is resumed here.

Ezra 6:19. the fourteenth day of the first month: cf. Exodus 12:6-20. The leading part taken by the Levites here is not in accordance with earlier practice; this had, however, been gradually modified (see Exodus 12:6, 2 Chronicles 30:17; 2 Chronicles 35:10-14).

Ezra 6:21. all such . . . the land: i.e. the descendants of those who had not gone into captivity, but had remained in the land.

Ezra 6:22. the king of Assyria: one expects "the king of Persia," but cf. Nehemiah 13:6, where Artaxerxes is called the king of Babylon; cf. Ezra 7:6.

07 Chapter 7 

Verses 1-10
PART II (Ezra 7-10). The Work of Ezra.

Ezra 7:1-10. Ezra's Genealogy; his Return to Palestine.

Ezra 7:1. Now after these things: i.e. those recorded as having taken place in the sixth year of Darius (Ezra 6:15).—in the reign of Artaxerxes: 465-425 B.C. What is now recorded took place in the seventh year (see Ezra 7:7) of Artaxerxes, i.e. in 458, so that a period of nearly sixty years is passed over in silence. For the genealogy of Ezra cf. 1 Chronicles 6:4-14. It is not complete; in addition to 1 Chronicles 6:4-14 see also 1 Chronicles 9:10 f., Nehemiah 11:11, Greek Ezra 8:1 f., 2 Esdras 1:1-3.

Ezra 7:6. a ready scribe in the law of Moses: for the rise of the scribes and their activity, see the present writer's The Books of the Apocrypha, Prolegomena, ch. 4.—all his request: i.e. as contained in the letter in Ezra 7:12-26.

Ezra 7:7. Cf. Ezra 8:15 ff.; that in addition to the lay element there should have seen not only priests and Levites, but also singers, doorkeepers, and Nethinim in Babylon or its neighbourhood (see Ezra 8:17-20) witnesses to a considerable communal organisation among the Jews during the captivity.

Ezra 7:8. the fifth month: Ab = August approximately.

Ezra 7:9. on the first day of the first month: in Ezra 8:32 it is the twelfth day of the first month, i.e. of Nisan (= March approximately); they arrived in Jerusalem in the fifth month, so that the journey from Babylon took about three months and a half.—began he to go up: read "he decided to go up," i.e. the matter was settled on this day; the actual start, owing to the delay mentioned in Ezra 8:15 ff., was not until the twelfth day of the same month.

Ezra 7:10. For Ezra had set his heart . . .: He only continued to do more fully what he had been doing among his people in Babylon.

Verses 11-26
Ezra 7:11-26. Decree of Artaxerxes.—This decree granted a further return of exiles for the purpose of reorganising the Temple worship. With the exception of the introductory words of Ezra 7:11, this section is in Aramaic. There is no reason for doubting the substantial genuineness of this document, though in the form here given the Chronicler, with his love for all that has to do with the Temple ritual, has introduced some of his own ideas.

Verse 27
Ezra 7:27 f. Ezra's Thanksgiving.—This purports to be in the very words of Ezra. The narrative is here continued in Hebrew again.

08 Chapter 8 

Verses 1-14
Ezra 8:1-14. A List of Heads of Families.—It contains the names of the heads of the families who returned to Palestine with Ezra.

Verses 15-30
Ezra 8:15-30. The Gathering together of the Exiles at Ahava.—The narrative is told here in the first person.

Ezra 8:15. Ahava: cf. Ezra 8:21; Ezra 8:31; this seems to have been a place which gave its name to one of the many canals constructed in Babylonia for irrigation purposes.—none of the sons of Levi: as the main object of the return was the resuscitation of the Temple worship the Levites were, of course, indispensable.

Ezra 8:17. Casiphia: the exact locality is unknown; there appears to have been a colony of Levites and Nethinim here.

Ezra 8:25 f. The amount of money here mentioned, equivalent to nearly a million pounds sterling, is a characteristic exaggeration on the part of the Chronicler.

Verses 31-36
Ezra 8:31-36. The Arrival in Jerusalem.

Ezra 8:31. on the twelfth day . . .: cf. Ezra 7:8 f., Ezra 8:15.

Ezra 8:35. Cf. Zerubbabel's offerings at the dedication of the Temple, Ezra 6:17.

Ezra 8:36. the king's commissions: mentioned in Ezra 7:21-24.—satraps . . . governors: the satrap was a higher official, being ruler of a province; the governor (pekhah) administered a smaller district.

09 Chapter 9 

Verses 1-4
Ezra 9:1-4. Report is Made to Ezra of the Marriages of Jews with the Heathen.—Ezra's zeal in this matter resulted in his going beyond the requirements of the Law (cf. Deuteronomy 23:7).

Ezra 9:1. the Canaanites . . . Amorites: with the Gentiles here enumerated cf. Deuteronomy 7:1.

Ezra 9:2. holy seed: cf. Isaiah 61:3.

Verses 5-15
Ezra 9:5-15. Ezra's Confession.

Ezra 9:5. at the evening Oblation: therefore in the presence of the assembled worshippers.

Ezra 9:7. from the days of our fathers: i.e. from the times of the patriarchs onwards.

Ezra 9:8. a nail in his holy place: lit. ‘a tent-peg in, etc."; the rendering in the Greek Ezra is to be preferred, viz.: "a root and a name in the place of thy sanctuary."—in our bondage: the expression is a strong one; the Jews, though dependents of the Persian king, were not in servitude in the sense that their fathers had been in Egypt.

Ezra 9:9. a wall: lit. "a fence"; cf. Isaiah 5:5; the word is used of a fence round vineyards; it is used metaphorically for "protection," and does not, of course, refer to the wall of the city, which was in ruins (see Nehemiah 2:11-17).

Ezra 9:11. by thy servants the prophets saying . . .: cf. Deuteronomy 7:1-3; Deuteronomy 23:7. Ezra regards the teaching of the Law as identical with that of the prophets, and vice versa, and is thus the first to enunciate a principle which is often insisted upon in later Jewish literature.

10 Chapter 10 

Verses 1-5
Ezra 10:1-5. The People Swear to Put away their Foreign Wives.—The narrative now proceeds in the third person.

Ezra 10:2. Shecaniah: a common name; not necessarily identical with the person of this name referred to in Ezra 10:26.—yet now: i.e. "nevertheless"; the evil could be done away by making a covenant with God (see Ezra 10:3).

Ezra 10:3. to put away all the wives . . . them: it does not seem to have struck Ezra that a better and more humane way would have been to receive the wives and children into the pale of Judaism.

Verses 6-17
Ezra 10:6-17. The Jews Assemble in Jerusalem; Officers are Appointed from each City to See that the Foreign Wives are Put away.

Ezra 10:6. Jehohanan: cf. Nehemiah 12:13.—and when he came thither: read, "and he lodged there" (mg.), i.e. spent the night there.

Ezra 10:8. forfeited: "devoted," i.e. put under a religious ban (see pp. 99, 114, Deuteronomy 2:34* Joshua 6:17*).—separated from the congregation: equivalent to the later "put out of the synagogue"; cf. John 9:22.

Ezra 10:9. within . . . of the month: Chislev was the ninth month = December approximately, in the rainy season. Ezra arrived in Jerusalem on the first day of the fifth month of the seventh year of Artaxerxes (Ezra 7:8 f.); after three days a great burnt sacrifice was offered (Ezra 8:32 ff.); immediately after this (Ezra 9:1) the matter of the mixed marriages was brought to Ezra's notice; this culminated in the calling of the assembly (Ezra 10:7 ff.), which took place three days after having been proclaimed, on the twentieth day of the ninth month! Clearly the sources have been somewhat mixed up.—the broad place before the house of God: i.e. the open space before the water gate (see Nehemiah 3:26; Nehemiah 8:1).—trembling because of this matter and . . .: the conjunction of these two thoughts is somewhat incongruous; it is possible that the words "because of this matter and" are a later addition. The parallel passage in the Greek Ezra (Ezra 9:6) runs more naturally: "trembling in the broad place before the Temple because of the present foul weather"; by "trembling" we must understand "shivering," not the result of fear, but the physical discomfort of standing in the rain.

Ezra 10:10. Ezra the priest: cf. Ezra 7:11; Ezra 7:21, Nehemiah 12:26.

Ezra 10:11. make confession: see Ezra 10:1, where the ordinary word for making confession is used; the Heb. word here means lit. "give praise," but that is incongruous in this connexion. If the text is out of order the corruption must be old, for the same reading occurs in the Greek Ezra. Perhaps Batten is right in saying that the idea may be that praise was due to God because the culprits were brought to a state of amendment.—the God of your fathers: read, with the Greek Ezra, "our fathers."

Ezra 10:12. As thou hast said . . . do: the LXX has what certainly seems to be a more natural reply, viz. "Great is this thy demand for us to do," i.e. thou hast asked a hard thing of us.

Ezra 10:15. Only: better, "but."—stood up against this matter: the RVm, "were appointed over this," may be disregarded; for the Heb. phrase cf. Leviticus 19:16, 1 Chronicles 21:1. Although here only a few are mentioned who withstood Ezra's tyranny, it is clear (Ezra 10:17*) from the Book of Neh. that they were followed by many others who protested against their homes being broken up.

Ezra 10:16. the tenth month: Tebeth = January approximately.

Ezra 10:17. This does not agree with what is said in Nehemiah 9:2; Nehemiah 13:23; Nehemiah 13:26-28.—the first day of the first month: i.e. the 1st of Nisan, in the eighth year of Artaxerxes; the matter, therefore, took about three months.

Verses 18-44
Ezra 10:18-44. A List of those who had Married Foreign Wives.—These include seventeen priests, together with Levites, singers, and doorkeepers, and also laymen.

